Attachment 6

History of the matter (referred to at paragraph 36)



SCHEDULE 5

The purpose of referring in some detail to the abovementioned complaint is to provide

an example, of how | have co-operated with the Police. | consider that this explanation

is necessary because of the express and implied comments of Deputy Commissioner

Ashton to the effect that Police investigations have been impeded because of a lack of

co-operation on my part.

It is because of the length of this account that { have made it a Schedule for attachment

to my Submission to the Parliamentary Committee.

1.

On 6 December 1996 | received a letter from

& (Monsignor)
solicitors stating that they had been notified by AB’s solicitors that she wished to
pursue her allegations and that they were instructed

“that the Church has established a forum whereby compensation relating lo
these matters can be discussed without the necessily of legal proceedings”.
Monsignor's solicitors requested that | contact AB’s solicitors direct “so that AB’s
aflegations can be considered”.

[ accordingly wrote to AB’s solicitors stating inter alia

“If AB has a complaint of sexual abuse, | would appreciate hearing from her
directly or through you as her representative. My duly is to investigate and report
upon such allegations, but | emphasise, as appears from the Terms and
Conditions, that if the sexual abuse alleged constitutes criminal conduct ther |
advise the complainant that he or she has a continuing and unfettered right to

report that matter to the Police, and | would encourage the exercise of that right”.



3.

Relevantly | wrote to AB’s solicitors on 2 May 1997 stating inter alia
“In those circumstances it seems to me that the only way in which the matter can
be resolved is by me heanng the respective parties and deciding where the truth
lies. If I found your client had been the victim of sexual abuse then she would be
entitled to be referred to the Compensation Panel to apply for compensation and
also to receive free counselfing and psychological support from Carelink. |

accordingly invite you to advise as to whether your client is prepared fo

participate in a hearing before me at which would be present &

and his legal representatives and of course your client and her legal
representatives. | v‘vc')‘bId invite the representatives for your client to put forward
the claim of sexual abuse and for the opposing party to respond to it as was
thought fit. | would invite the parties to sign an undertaking of confidentiality as fo
what takes place at this hearing”.

On the 5" May 1997 AB's solicitors wrote

“Further to your fax of the 2" inst | wish to advise that our client and her legal
representative is prepared fo participate in the hearing before you, at which
would be present - and his legal representative...”

On 8 May 1997 Monsignor’s solicitors wrote

“Our client is prepared to participate in the proposed hearing and we await
notification of the proposed time and date of the hearing”.

The hearing was fixed for 12 June 1997 and on that date Monsignor, the
Independent Commissioner and AB executed an agreement the recitals of which

relevantly provided:



“‘B.  The Monsignor has been the subject of complaints of indecent assault by
the abovenamed complainant (the complainant) and the complainant does
not desire or intend to report such complaints to the police notwithstanding

that she has been advised that she has the right to do so”.
The redacted agreement is attachment 1 to this Schedule.

. On the 17" July 1997 | gave my Reasons for Decision in writing which
concluded:

“In the circumstances | find that the complainant was the victim of sexual abuse
being that involved in the beach incident. Because of the time which has
elapsed, and because of the absence of any other complaint in respect of this
Monsignor, | do not propose to make any recommendations to Archbishop Pell
that any action be taken in respect of the Monsignor arising from the above. With
respect to the complainant because | have found that she was the victim of
sexual abuse (as defined) she is entitled fo apply to the Compensation Panel and
she is also entitled to the services of Carelink. In this regard | will communicate
appropriately with the combiainant’s solicitors”.

. On 11 September 1997 | wrote to the Chairman of the Compensation Panel Mr
David Habersberger QC (as he then was)

“l enclose herewith an application for compensation from the abovenamed via
her solicifors Cahills. | am salisfied that the complainant was the victim of sexual

abuse by (N - (" cicumstances described by me in

my Reasons for Decision dated 17 July 1997. It will be appreciated that the



complainant and the Monsignor both signed undertakings of confidentiality in
relation to the proceedings before me...”
Thus at that point of time | was functus officio in my role as Independent
Commissioner. Notwithstanding, | received further letters from AB's solicitors
relative to compensation which | passed on to the Chairman of the
Compensation Panel.

9. AB on 21 October 1997 rang the office of the then Vicar General Monsignor

Denis Hart stating “that she is a victim of sexual abuse by SEEats

SRRy She is not getting any assistance from Peter O’Callaghan and
the whole process has been delayed to suit the Catholic Church”,
10. [ wrote to AB’s sdlicitors on 31 October 1997

“I was contacted on 21 October 1997, after | had forwarded my most recent letter
fo you in relation to a telephone call your client apparently made fo the Secretary
of the Vicar General that day. | have written to the Vicar General relative to this
statement in the terms of the copy lefter annexed hereto. | reiterate the following
points. First so far as the complaint in respect of which | conducted the hearing
is concerned | am now functus officio and the matter will be dealf with by the
Compensation Panel who accept my findings and thus the entitlement of the
complainant to compensation. | play no part directly or indirectly in the
assessment of compensation or indeed in any' of the proceedings before that
Panel....”

11.0n 22 November 1997 AB wrote to the Vicar General stating inter alia:



“l want the cases to be compensated before Christmas, otherwise I will go fo the
police and make it public in court....”

12. 1t would appear that in January 1998 Cuthberths of Ballarat were then acting for
AB.

13.0n 19 November 1998 Monsignor's solicitors wrote inter alia
“It is clear that all the parties agreed fo the independent inquiry to be conducted
in a confidential manner. It has now become clear that our client is being
investigated by the police in respect to an allegation or allegations which were
the subject of inquiry. It is also clear that the police have a copy of your findings
which appears to be in breach of the confidentiality requirement. We write to
request that should the police seek to oblain documents from you either
personally or through a search warrant executed against or at your office you
adopt the procedure of lodging any such documents with the Prothonotary of the
Supreme Court and advising us so that we have an opportunity on behalf of our
client to apply to the Court for a Direction or Decision in relation fo whether those
documents should be made available fo the Police. Whilst there may be no
privifege in your office as Independent Commissioner we believe that the
circumstances in which your inquiry was conducted are such that it may be unfair
to our client for documents from the inquiry to be made available fo the police or
to be available as evidence of any charges brought against our client. In
circumstances of the confidentiality — agreement sighed by the
........................... we are of the provisional view that public interest privilege

applies to any documents held in your office as to these circumstances.”



14.1n November 1998 | was contacted by Detective Senior Constable
Geelong Police Station and on 25 November 1998 | wrote at considerable fength
to him, and set out below the relevant extracts.
“I refer to my recent conversation with you. | am an Independent Commissioner
appointed by Archbishop Pell to enquire info allegations of sexual abuse....My
reason in wriling fo you is because | have been informed inter alia by the Vicar
General of the Archdiocese the Most Reverend Bishop Hart that you indicated to

! further understand that the

him your desire fo inferview Rl
desire to have this interview is to some extent at least produced by a document
entitled ‘Reasons for Decision’ dated 19 July 1997 of which | was the author. In
the circumstances, and because | also understand that it may be wished by the
police to obfain via a search warrant relevant documents held by me, | have
thought it appropriate to write, hopefully to avoid the necessity for the issue of
any process.

It is in that context that | refer to the Terms and Conditions of my Appointment. ..
and lo the fact that they were compiled pursuant, inter alia, to consultation with
Assistant Commissioner Gavin Brown. An essential feature of my appointment
was that in no sense would | be a substitute for or impede any police
investigation....It has been my invariable practice, if a complainant of sexual
abuse comes to me to inform that person (consistently with the terms and
conditions of my appointment), that he or she has an unfettered right fo report the
matter to the police and that | encourage the exercise of that right. Consistently

with that, in a number of cases when police investigations are existing | have



taken no sfeps in relation to the subject of the investigafion unfil the police
investigation and any charges emanating therefrom have been heard and
determined. Similarly in cases where either because of the complainant having
requested that the matter be referred to the police or indicated that he or she
wanted to go fo the police, | have forthwith on the commencement of the police
investigation refrained from taking any further action pending the resolution of
that process. Members of the Child Exploitation Squad (the Police with whom |
have most contact) will no doubt confirm (if confirmation is necessary) that this
has been the situation followed and being followed in a number of cases. There
have, however, been some cases in which the complainant was not desirous of
reporting the matter to the police, and was only prepared fo divulge information to
me upon my undertaking fo freat it confidentially unless otherwise compelled by
law (see paras (x) and (xi) of the Terms and Conditions). The reasons why
complainants have adopfed this position include the desire to avoid the stress
and strain of court proceedings, a desire to simply have the matter reported so
that steps can be taken with respect to the offender, and in a number of cases
simply to ventilate what has been bottled up for a long time without faking any
further action.... | make it clear that | am willing to fully co-operate with the police
in any investigation they are conducting into the matters raised by AB. This of
course is subject to the usual constraints arising from it being held that some of
the communications made to and by me are protected by public interest

immunity.”



(The letter then referred to my having been advised by the Monsignor’s solicitors
that they may wish to argue that the documents brought into existence pursuant
to the processes described below are protected by public interest immunity.)

“I also make it clear that | express no opinion as to the existence or not of the
privileged claimed”.

(The letter then detailed a chronology of events commencing from the date of the
complaint being made and having stated that AB has not pursued her application
for compensation which remains outstanding and concluded)

“Would you advise me as to your requirements and (if relevant} your attitude fto

the solicitor's request. | reiterate my desire to co-operate. | have advised

g Solicitors that | have writfen to you”.
15.By this time the police were apparently investigating the complaint and had
interviewed the Monsignor.
16.0n 23 December 1998 | conducted a conversation with Senior Detective

Constable (RS an- SIS soiicitor of Doyle and Considine. That

conversation was recorded in 13 pages of transcript. On the same date | wrote
jointly to Detective—and — as follows:

“I refer to our telephone conversation of today and enclose herewith a transcript
thereof, which the transcriber says she has not got complete confidence she has
heard everything. However it seems to make reasonable sense. In that context
refer {o page 12, and record formally that | am prepared to freat myself as having

been the subject of a search warrant seeking all documents in relation fo the

complaints of AB against (R ENEGIEE. However in the light of the potential



objection by the solicitors for§g § that these documents, or af least
some of them may be protected by the privilege of public inferest immunity, |
propose fo put a copy of the documents in a sealed envelope and deposit them
with Corrs Chambers Westgarth (Mr Richard Leder) the solicitors for the

Archdiocese and Archbishop Pell, upon those solicitors underfaking that they will

hold those documents securely and in confidence until such time as they are

ordered by a Court fo deliver up the documents or the police and (IS

8 solicitors jointly request that they deliver up the documents. If for

whatever reason no orders are made or sought in respect of the documents and

the police no longer require access to the documents Detective (e will
notify the solicitors who will then be at liberly to return the documents to me.
Annexed herefo is a schedule enumerating the documents which will be lodged
with the solicifors as aforesaid. These are all the documents in my position

which relate to the complaints by AB against Sk aelemes:. | cnclose a

photocopy of the envelope in which the documents have been placed and wilf be
delivered to Corrs. Please advise as to whether the above arrangements are
agreeable to each of you. | will then have the documents delivered fo Corrs”. (It
will be appreciated that in those correspondence the actual name of AB was
referred to and thus the documenis referred to have been redacted to that
extent).

17. Pursuant to the agreement of the parties the documents were lodged in a sealed
envelope with Corrs Chambers and Westgarth and ultimately were transferred to

the Magistrates Court pursuant to a hearing by the Chief Magistrate Michael
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Adams of the issue of whether the documents were protected by the privilege of
public interest immunity. His Honour held that they were not so protected.

18. Annexed hereto are the Reasaons for the Decision of the Chief Magistrate dated 7
October 1999. The Chief Magistrates decision has been followed by a number of

County Court Judges including Chief Judge Waldron.

if was subsequently charged with indecent assault to which he

pleaded guilty and was fined.



Attachment 6A

Letter from the Independent Commissioner to the
complainant dated 6 August 2009
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Independent Commissioner Owen Dixon Chambers West
Peter O'Caliaghan Q.C 18/15
205 William Street
Melbourne 3000

6" August 2009

Privateand Confidential

Dear (D

re: [

| refer to the conference | had with you on 21 July 2009, and as arranged |
enc]ose herewrth a transcr[pt of that recorded interview.

| confirm that l am the Independent Commissioner appointed by the Archdiocese
of Melbourne to-enquire into allegations of sexual abuse by priests, religious and
lay persons Wlthln the Archdiocese of Melbourne.

You have complained to me that
constitute ‘sexual -abuse. It is my invariable practice to advise a person who

engaged in conduct, which mtght

6-9.09

comp[a[ns of:sexual abuse that he or she has a continuing and unfettered right to _

report that conduct to the polrce and | encourage the exercise of that rlght

= Havmg Sald th'at and without seeking to dissuade you from reporting the matter‘_ e
tothe pollce if you' so desire, | must say that the conduct you described would be G
i unllke[y to be hetd by a Court as. criminal conduct. '

1 should add further that if the matter is reported to the police, then | would take 2
‘no- further steps until all proceedings (if any) emanatmg from a pollce .
_=|nvestlgat|on have been conctuded

0258

':_ am. satlsfed a person has been the victim .of sexual. abuse by a church_ e

I can refer that :person to Carelink which is an agency. set-up to provide -+ =

elling and. psychologlca[ support for victims of sexual abuse. However O TN

‘case | understand via your meeting with Mrs- Marla Klrkwood you are_;j_-l-'.j_.'_
present!y belng counselled by Ms Sue Sharkey : _ L
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If | am satisfied that a person is a victim of sexual abuse | can refer that person to
a Compensation Panel which has jurisdiction to make binding recommendations
of compensation up fo a limit of $75,000.

Pursuant to what was discussed at conference | propose subject to your consent

-~ to-write to [l as follows: -

Dear I

! am the Independent Commissioner appointed by the Archdiocese of Melbourne
fo enquire into allegations of sexual abuse by priests, religious and lay persons
within the Archdiocese of Melbourne.

I have received a complaint from (SRR /1en she attended on me on
21 July 2000.

{ set out hereunder the exiracts of the transcript of interview | had with her in.'
which she describes her complaint.

@ And | said look 'm unsure and I'd have to think about things. Then he’d
asked me how my family life was because Father had known that I'd come
from an abusive family. So he said how's family life and | said well you
know | don’t really talk very much with my family and its still very much the
same ‘and he said to-me what's been happening in that area and how are
things going and I said to him look I’d been sick for the last year prior to
two and I sard / had to have a lump removed out of my right breast

POC: Yeh

& And he safd oh thats not very good and he said um stand up and we'll do

an fnner. healmg aninner, hea!mg session.” I'd never had an inner healing
session before and | don't know what inner healing session is. So I stood
up- and he told:me:to. close my- eyes He stayed seated. So [ closed my

eyes and. he. ‘'said: to me take your time and then tell me what you see:. -
And'I opened _my:eyes and i said 1don’t really know what 'm supposed fo
just relax close your eyes don't open your eyes and tell

_see and he saly _
me whether you see Mother Mary whether you see Jesus. who do you see. -
And I went oh‘ of _thmkmg to myself weH obwous!y this is a sp.rntual way of _

) 'procedure 'of.'What ! m seemg And then he says -to me now where is thlS- -
Aump. - And-t.open my eyes. and 1 said to him in my. right breast jt was.in.my. .,
; nght breast _and he Sald to me he put h:s hands up and he put hIS hand toi o

POC: Yourgoritelaree.
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@ Yes and he said he moved his hand around my right breast and said this
is your father's side then to the lower bit and said this is your father’s side
and then he put his hand on my left breast and he moved around the
breast and around fo the lower genital side and said and this is your
mother’s side. | took a breathe in and | said its getting late | need to go
home. [ didn’t feel he did-the right thing | knew he didn’t do-the-right thing-
and | was a bit nervous that I need to go home. So [ walked towards the
door as | turned around to open it he said to me now where did you say
this lump was again. And | looked at him and | said | sald my right breast.
Now and he did the procedure again. This is your father's side this is your
father's side this is your mother's side and there must be semething still
happening between you and your father for the lump to have been found
in the right breast. So you need to work through what's still going on with
you and your father for you to be occurring a lump in your breast. And |
said well | need to go home. As we walked out he said I'll walk you fo the
car it was late he said I'll walk you fto the car. | said that'll be fine. He
walked me out near to the car and then he said to me | need your opinion
apout one thing. And | said it's getting really late | must go home and he
said it wont take long it'lf be very quick. I need you to come back up to the
church with me into the church and | want your opinion about putting a
café there. And I said look I'll give you about 10 minutes we'll quickly run
up and look at it. We.got into the church, we went through the back way,
got into the church and as we walked onto the altar it was probably
probably around 10 o'clock past 10 o'clock it was late and Sister Liz was
there praying and gave us both a very big scare because we walked on
we switched the light on and there was Sister Liz praying on the aitar and
we both got a fright and we went oh my God Sister Liz you know so [ate at

- night and she said hello look | wont disturb you and we said look you know
Fr i said that's ok we're going to the other side of the church so we
walked right through to the other side of the church. He said | want to put
a.café here | want your.opinion on this he said how do you think we should
go about it and I gave him-a bit of my opinion of what we should do and he
sald I've got people who will help me with it and I said well if you need
further assistance you know I'm only there to assist you with whatever you
need assistance with. “And then he walked me back out and walked me to
the car. As we walked back out to the car there were two young boys
throwmg rubbish in the dumpster and he stopped the boys and he said
you're not to come here and throw any rubbish in this dumpster. They

. went off | got in the car and I drove off home. [ .came home, | told my
~ husband what had happened and my husband was very upset and my
husband said he has no right whatsoever to touch any part of your body
and especially your private part of your body and if he needs to show you
anything in any -heafing regarding any form of that area that he needs to
. ~show it on his own body :He can demonstrate and any healing - session to
L you w:th him saying this is what { want to showyou I'll demonstrate ‘on my .
. body because !shou!d not touch your body i '

- mwte you to respond to thls complamt wh:ch you can do m wntmg or by P

_ atz‘endmg on me accompanfed if you wrsh by any otherperson
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| stress that | have made no decision whatsoever as to the validity or otherwise of
the comiplaint, and ! will not do so untif you have had full opportunity te respond.

| await your reply.”
Please et me know if you wish me to send the letter as above.
f await your reply.

Yours sincerely

Enc.
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Letter from the solicitors for the priest to the
Independent Commissioner dated 24 August 2009
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TJ. MULVANY & CO.

LAWYERS

ourrer: TIM:TK 27689 " YoURReR:

24 August 2009

Mr Peter O’Callaghan QC
Independent Commissioner
Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15

205 William Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Commissioner O’Callaghan

Re: I

We wish to advise that we have been retained by [iJ iz this matter and have been provided
with a copy of your letter to him dated 17 August 2009.

Would you kindly ensure that all further correspondence on this issue is forwarded to ||| via
this firm.

At this stage the writer has not had an opportunity of obtaining detailed instructions and has had a brief
conversation with our client. In order to assist in the obtaining of instructions and furnishing of advice
we should be grateful if you would advise us of the following:~

3
R The date and year in which (Jjjjjleges the conduct occurred; and
2. Details of other complaints made by (i 2lleging professional misconduct by our
client which we understand were made to the Vicar-General in recent times.
We look forward to your,reply.
TPARTNERS . : ASSOCIATE LAWYERS - CORRESPONDENCE
- TIM MULVANY,B.A. LLB. - LAURA TIERNAN. BA. LLB. _ P.O. BOX 560, MELBOURNE, 3001
= .PHILIP TIERNAN. B.COMM.. LL.B. LUCIA D§ NATALE. BA.LLB, mulvany@bigpond.net.au
'BENSAYER.BSC.LLB. : ANTOINETTE MOYLAN. B.COMM. LL.B. DX 329 - MELBOURNE
_ : _ _ ABN 19 407 458 104
 CONSULTANT . ADDRESS o
ANTHONY TESORIERQ, B.E.C. LLB. _ 2ND FLOOR PHONE: (03) 9629 5501
. 51 QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE. FAX: (03) 9614 5808




Attachment 8

Letter from the Independent Commissioner
to the complainant
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Independent Commissioner Owen Dixon Chambers West

Peter O’Callaghan Q.C 18/15

' ' 205 William Street
Melbourpe 3000

25™ August 2009

Private and Cenﬁdential

l hav_e'recei;ved the enclosed letter from TJ Mulvany & Co advising that they have
been retained by

I propese fo re'ply- t.o'thése solicitors as follows:

- refer to your Iefter of 25""’ August 2009 and advise that the conduct complamed
: “of occun’ed around

o have seen from the Archdrocesan file that complaints were made fo the Vicar -

General'in refation to'mafters.of a non sexual nature. Those complaints were 16

-a significant degree made also to-me by{ MM ' am only concerned with the. .
~“issue of whether or not there ‘has been sexual abuse as defined. However for ="

‘your information | enclose herewith letters to the Vicar General on the 12”’ March TR
;_2009 and 13‘ June 2009. :

o stress that I WIH not. be mvolvmg myse!f in the validity or otherwise of those' }' :
_:”complamts Accordmgly Ido not seek any response to those matters.

' _lg-awa;_t-yeur__.response_. :

o ther omplalnte are compialnts of a non sexua[ nature, [ have an obhgatlon to '
L _mform the other S[de ofwhat else I have heen toid by you = - ; miE A
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| anticipate that | may receive a further request to provide the balance of the
transcript in which these matters of confidentiality are referred to, If so | would be
obliged to make same available, though stressing that | am not in any way
concerned with issues other than the issue of sexual abuse.

| enclose herewith copies of your letters to the Vicar General, which | became
aware of, when as is my usual practice, | require the production from the
Archdiocese of the relevant priest’s file.

t await your reply.

Yours sincerely

Encs.



Attachment 9

letter from Lewis Holdway to the Independent
Commissioner dated 1 September 2009
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Lowis Haldway Pty 1d sy Chaicen Syrees P Box tan DK 650 Melboutne

A 17 AT 132 Melpourng Caoflins Strect West T o> [1613] 2579 962y

ABK 76 009 685 379 Vigtoria 3000 Vicioria soor [ox oGy ofin 0630
I~ aifice@lewisholdway.com pu
A7

A vevrw lewisheldway enm.au

LewisHoldway

L AWYERS

Qur Ref:  RCB:MA:LS960
L September 2009

Private & Confidential

Mr Peter O'Callaghan QC

Independent Commissioner

QOwen Dixon Chambers West 1815

205 William Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 By Email

Dear Sir

We refer to the above named and advise that we are now instracted to act on behalf
of

We have to hand your letter to dated 25 August 2009. We are presently in
the process of taking instrnctions from and will tevert to the requests in

your letter in due course.

If you have any questions in the meantime, please contact Ruth Baker of our office.

Yours faithfully

,&1\&/

LEWIS HOLDWAY LAWYLRS
per Ruth Baker

18960 h-ocallaghan-2009,09.01e.doc

i memger of The Southern Crass Lege. Attiance wath 3530cisted attice:
i, Sytingy, Brisrane ferth, Augkland 8 Christotungh
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Letter from the Independent Commissioner to
Lewis Holdway dated 27 October 2009



Independent Commissioner
Peter O’Callaghan Q.C.

Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15

205 William Street
Melbourne 3000

27" October 2009

Private and Confidential
Attention Ruth Baker
Lewis Holdway

Lawyers

20 Queen Street
MELBOURNE WVIC 3000

Dear Ms Baker

Re: (D

| refer to your letter of 1 September 2009 in which you advised that you acted on
behalf of the abovenamed.

Last week | was contacted by of the Victoria Police who advised
that the abovenamed’s complaint had been referred to the police.

In those circumstances | will take no further step in this matter until the completion of
the police investigation and the proceedings (if any) emanating therefrom.

I have similarly advised TJ Mulvany & Co who act for |||

Yours sincerely

Pe agtian o
lrdependent Commissioner



Attachment 11

Email from the Independent Commissioner to
Detective Senior Constable OP dated
5 November 2009
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‘Marilyn Stefanile

. From: Marilyn Stefanile

- Sent: Thursday 5 November 2009 3: 13.PM
CTer =

) Subject:_ Email from Peter O‘Callagha}n :

I refer to the complaint _by,i_the ebo\}enamed.against_.

Before referrlng to prev:Lous correspondence and the matters raised therein, I
confirm thatI am the Independent Commissioner appornted by the Archdiocese
of Melbourne to enquire into allegations of sexual abuse by priests, religious and
lay persons within the conh‘ol of the Archdlocese of Melbourne.

1 attach herewith the Terms and Condlhons of my appointment, which remain
substantially similar to- the terms whrch were given me in October 1996. I should
add that those Terms and Condltrons were compiled in consultation with
Assistant Commissioner Brown of the Victoria Police, and were submitted to the

- Victorian Government through the then Sohcrtor General the late Douglas
Graham QC. 2 :

Some few weeks ago, you rang me, and adv15ed that you were investigating the

complaint by (S the complainant) against | and you asked

for me to provide documents T had received from the complainant. Iagreed to
do this subject to your obtamrng the written consent of the complainant, and
providing it to me.

I recall that you expressed some corcern that I had informed [ of the
complaint, expressing or lrnplymg that your investigation would be better

managed by him not being aware of the matter having been reported to the

police. I then explained that I had done so at the request of the complainant,
whom I understood was not intending to report the matter to the police.

You indicated that you would obtain the complainant's consent. On 23 October
20091 sent an email to you, a copy of which you have already been provided
with. Unfortunately that email was misaddressed as I now see from the letter
you wrote me on 28 October ie. there was not a . after [JJJ|j

I'had a conversation with you on 28 October in which you advised me inter alia
that you had not received any email, and you expressed concern that I had
advised the solicitors for_ that the complaint was now being
investigated by the police. You stated that this constituted me "over stepping the
mark”.

5/11/2009
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As appears from the correspondence which I provide you hereunder, the
complainant knew and agreed to my conducting an investigation as to the validity
or otherwise of her complaint against [l 1t was in that context that

forwarded to[l tbe extracts from the transcript detailing the alleged
complaint of sexual abuse.

You will note from the Terms and Conditions of my appointment that I ain obliged
to observe the rules of natural justice in carrying out my role as Independent
Commissioner. It would be a breach of the rules of natural justice if I did not inform
each of the parties to the investigation of what I had been informed and have
knowledge of. Accordingly, I advised the solicitors for- that the matter
had been referred to the police, and likewise informed the solicitors for the
complainant that this was the case, and that accordingly I would be taking no
further steps in relation to the investigation until the police investigation and the
proceedings (if any) emanating therefrom were completed. You did not request me
not to inform the solicitors for [ that the matter had been referred to the
police, and if you had I would have respectfully advised you that I would not
consent to such a course, because of my duty to keep both parties in respect of the
investigation I was conducting fully apprised of relevant matters.

It is obviously appropriate that_ through his solicitors be informed that I
will be taking no further steps in relation to determining the validity or otherwise of
the complaint. To suggest that I should effectively conceal from_ that the
matter had been referred to the police would be in breach of my ethical and legal
responsibility to one of the parties to the complaint.

Whilst I will be taking no further steps in relation to determining the validity or
otherwise of the complaint, that does not mean that I will not continue to be
involved in the fact of the matter having been referred to the police. For instance, if
I am informed that_ is to be, or is eminently likely, to be charged with a

___criminal offence I would inform Archbishop Hart that this is so, and in all
probability I would recommend to the Archbishop that | be placed on
administrative leave pending the outcome of the police investigation, ie. his faculties
to act as a priest would be withdrawn.

Consonant with that, in the particular circumstances of this case, I will be requesting
the solicitors for_ to keep me advised as to what is occurring. Similarly, I
would appreciate your advising me if charges are or are likely to be laid against|jj
B | 2150 point out that the solicitors for the complainant are well aware of
my practice of ceasing to involve myself in the determination of the complaint, if the
matter is referred to the police. No advice was received by me from those solicitors
that the matter had been referred to the police. I might add that those solicitors are
the solicitors for and the proponents of Melbourne Victims Collective, which is
highly critical of my conduct in the role of Independent Commissioner. This was
enunciated in a document published as long ago as 30 June 2008, and in respect of
which I have successively sought to obtain particulars of their criticisms but to no
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avail.

I further add that those solicitors would presumably have been provided by the
_complainant with all the documentation which I had provided to the complainant.

As appears from my faxing of the incorrectly addressed email, the documents [ have

are

(i) a transcriptof interview 21 July 2009

(ii) a copy of my letter to the complainant including a draft of the letter proposed to

be written to
(iii) my letter to the complainant referring to the letter from Mulvany & Co and my
proposed reply to that letter.

Apart from the letter from Lewis Holdway of 1 September 2009, that is all the
documentation which I have.

Notwithstanding my assumption that the complainant and/or her solicitors has
made these documents available to you, I will forward copies thereof by mail when
you email me your mailing address.

If you have any further queries do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

P.J. O'Callaghan
Independent Commissioner

IMPORTANT:

. This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain confidential

or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are notified that
any use or dissemination of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received
this transmission in error, please notify us immediately by telephoning on-nd
delete all copies of this transmission together with any attachments.

5/11/2009
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ttarilyn Stefanile

From:

Senk:  Monday, 16 November 2009 2:33 Pi

To: Mariiyn Stefanile

Subfect: RE: Email from Peler O*Callaghan
Pater

Re: CEEE

Please farward any comespondence allention to me at Morefand Crime investigation Unit 30
Sydney Road Brunswick.

Have-you-condudled-any-investigation-inta this matter? -1-appears to- me you have more of a
mediator tole than in investigation role and without recsiving the "Terms-and Conditions of your
appointment " you premised, [ am not aware of how you go about conducting the investigation
into lhe validiy of the claim.

All t can say is thal | was disappainted in you, wilh your decision lo conlact—egal
team in regards to police involvernent withoul irstly speaklng to me about your actions, as [
remembier you saying that you would take no further pan in the matter. As stated above | am
unaware-cf your rules of natural justice, | cannot see how yau can elaim ihis is the reason for
informing of police invalvermnenl.

'can asure you that all suspects are lreated fairly and afarded the rights {0 speak fo there legal
representive proir to recorded questioning by police.

Regards

| Senijor Constable 32542 | Moreland Crime Investigation Unit |

Victorla Pollce

G030 | fax: (03) 8378606 ."
address: 6§30 Sydney Road Brunswick, Victorla 3046 | DX211503

ani:, Marilyn Stefanile [rna‘lito:msteﬁﬁile@iricbar.ca’m.au]
Sent: Thursday, 5 Novermber 2006 3:13 PM

To: :

Subject: Emaif from Peter O'Callaghan

Re: —
I zefer to the complamt by Lhe abovenamecl agamst_

Before ret’emng 5. prewous o as-pondenc and'the matters raised therein, I
conﬁxm’that Lam the Independ Comimissi ppointed by the Archdiocese
o e use by priests, religious and
of Melboume.

invéél:igaﬁng_ the
st and you asked
e complamant. Iagreed to

16/11/2009
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Letter from the Independent Commissioner to
Lewis Holdway dated 30 June 2008



Commission into Sexual Abuse

Peter O’Callaghan Q.C
Owen Dixon Chambers West
18/15
205 William Street
Melbourne 3000

30" June 2008

Private and Confidential

Attention Mr Paul Holdway
Lewis Holdway
Lawyers

20 Queen Street

Dear Sir

Re: Towards Justice: The Charter

i refer to my recent correspondence requesting the identity of the signatories to the
Charter.

That request has apparently been ignored, and whilst | have recognized some of the
signatures, | considered it important that | know who it is making complaints. |
accordingly maintain that request but in the meantime | respond to the Charter. | do so
in my capacity as Independent Commissioner, because much of the Charter expressly
or impliedly criticises the role and the performance of the Independent Commissioner.

-...\Whilst | have not the slightest objection to constructive criticism; and will endeavourto -

accommodate to it, this cannot be said of a great deal of the Charter.

| am alarmed at the allegations and certainly if they could be validated appropriate
remedial steps should be taken. The problem is that there is little particularity to the
assertions made in the Charter, and until this occurs, it is difficult if not impossible to
properly respond. ' '

| set out hereunder extracts from the Charter and comment thereon in different type..

1. “Since sexual abuse: the Melbourne Archdiocese’s response was established in
1996 by Archbishop George Pell, (later maintained by Archbishop Denis Hart,
victims, their families and members of their Parishes have repeatedly recounted
to the collective practitioners their experiences of disregard, disservice and
disadvantage within the set of arrangements of the Melbourme response. The
similarity of independent accounts has led the collective practitioners to form the
view that there has been a disturbing pattern of abuse.”

© m
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| assume that the victims there referred to are some of othe several hundred who
have complained to me in my capacity as Independent Commissioner. It is
impossible to deal with this assertion unless there are particulars of who, when
and in what circumstances victims have experienced disregard, disservice and
disadvantage. Tell me who they are so that | can properly respond. | repeat |
welcome constructive criticism, But not such which impugns reputation and
competence. :

“Our aims are to raise Church and public awareness about the mistreatment and
ongoing frauma of victims, and to open avenues for dialogue, review and change
through processes of restorative justice.”

Please specify to whom, when, where and in what circumstances did
mistreatment of victims occur. If is a fundamental principle of natural justice that
in order to respond | must know the details of the complaint. With respect fo
ongoing trauma, naturally | have no difficulty in accepting that this occurs. | have
repeatedly stated that no matter how considerately complaints are dealt with,
how efficient and adequate the provision of counselling, how full the apology is
given in respect of the abuse, and however adequate the amount of
compensation awarded, there cannot be eradicated the hurt and effect which the
sexual abuse has had upon the lives of these victims which is ongoing. | have
always endeavoured to deal with complainants in a sympathetic and caring way,
knowing only too well the stress and concern which many victims suffer, by
recounting the details of the abuse typically suffered when they were children. Of
course, no system is perfect, and | certainly do not profess to be.

“Over 12 years since its inception it has, in our view, not practiced these
principles and has reduced its response to a legalistic claims process.”

If meant by this, there is an undue adherence to law, this is not so. Obviously the
first and essential step in dealing with complaints of sexual abuse is to ascertain
when, where, by whom and in what circumstances the abuse has occurred. In
the Melbourne Archdiocese, this is generally done by my meeting with the
Complainant. | repeat my knowledge and awareness of the stress that this often
imposes, and | do my best to alteviate this. | add that of the several hundred
complaints | have received, the vast majority have been established.

“Victims of sexual abuse by Clergy, Religious and lay personal are profoundly
disadvantaged and wounded. When they turn to an institution for assistance and
receive an inadequate response which does not recognize their needs, victim’'s
wounds are seriously compounded. This is a further layer of abuse, inflicted by
the institution ostensibly offering help.”

It is impossible to adequately respond to these general assertions. Who, when,
where and in what circumstances has the independent Commissioner
inadequately responded to a complaint by a victim of sexual abuse.

“This dynamic is reported by victims in the colfective who tum fo the Melbourne
response, only to find what in our opinion is an inequitable system that, from a



3
victim’s view point, places the public legal and financial interests of the
Melboumne Catholic Archdiocese over those of the victim.”

| consider that this opinion is misconceived, and wrong. Again, there is no
particularity to it.

“The Archdiocese maintenance of a set of arrangements, in our opinion, appears
fo prioritise its livelihood above the needs of victims, and is diametrically opposed
fo the values and examples of Christ. We believe it also contravenes the most
recent directives of Pope Benedict XV/ on this matter.”

Again | disagree. The Melbourne process enables a complainant to put forward
his or her complaint to the Independent Commissicner, and if established (the
vast majority of which are), that person can be referred to Carelink, and fo the
Compensation Panel, and if pastoral support is requested, this is provided. It
must be said that many of the victims, sadly, have no wish for pastoral support,
because they have abandoned any adherence to the church. In some instances
they regard any proposal for further contact with the church with anathema.

“In our view the perpetuation of the current priorities of the Melbourne response
by its clerical leaders, also directly contradicts the National Code of Conduct for
all Clergy and Religious in Australia, outlined in the booklel Integrity and Minislry.
This document holds all Clergy accountable for prioritizing the care and healing
of those who have been harmed by Ministers of their community “in situations”
when communion is broken as well as “the parents and family of those harmed
and the community where the violation has occurred”.

| do not see any contradiction either in principle or practice.

“Primary and secondary victims in our collective feel befrayed by the lack of
clerical leadership within the Melbourne Catholic Archdiocese. They describe
feeling powerless within the Melbourne response sef of arrangements, which are
deficient in values and principles of justice, healing, safely, integrity, empathy
and frust building.” '

Once again these general assertions can only be responded to by the statement
that is not my understanding or experience. It is necessary to provide chapter
and verse of such serious allegations, if they are to be adequately responded to.

“Mearing Victims speak about the Melbourne response”

So that these deficiencies are heard in victim’s description of:

“Mismanagement of complainis”
Specify whose complaints were mismanaged, and 1 will respond.

“Neglecting to investigate and respond o ongoing risks of clerical abuse with
appropriale interventions.”



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

4
Specify the instances of neglect, to investigate and respond.

“‘Impersonal insensitive and untimely responses to victims, their families and
wider communities.”

I must assume that this and the other criticisms apply (at least in part) to the
independent Commissioner, and | want to be told when and to whom, | have
made impersonal, insensitive, and untimely responses to victims. It is axiomatic
that complaints should be substantiated.

“Mismanagement of accused priests who continue to harass complainants and
Parish members after being stood down from Parish and/or public ministry
pending investigation.”

| have and will continue to make recommendations to the Archbishop {who is of
course the exclusive decision maker) in respect of offending priests. |
necessarily repeat these serious allegations must be particularised, at least as to
the identity of the priests, in order for an adequate response to be made.

“The retaining of offenders as ordained Priests, even after they have been found
guilty in Criminal Court, and/or the Independent Commissioner for the Melboume
response makes a finding that victims complaints of sexual abuse by these
priests have been eslablished; the absence of promises of pastoral support,
which leaves victims feeling spiritually abandoned by and excluded from their
church community.”

I am not sure what is meant by the “retaining of offenders as ordained priests.
Generally, priests remain priests unless they are laicised on their application, or
by papal decree. Apart from a very few, It is my experience that offending priests
have had their faculties removed. Again | request the retained offenders be
identified.

‘Receiving a response from the Archbishop’é lawyers when victims question the

personnel, practices or processes of the Melboume response.”

If any such question were directed to me, I would regard it as mandatory in my
role as Independent Commissioner to respond directly.

“Confusion of roles by those who respond (o victims on behalf of the Melbourne
Catholic Archdiocese.”

What is the confusion, | do not believe | have misunderstood or confused my
role. If you contend | have, specify how and when

“A lack of professional advocate, resourcing and support for professionals
working with children exposed to abusive clergy in Catholic schools and
appropriate intervention in situations of abuse.”

Again, it is impossible to respond to this general assertion without having
particulars of this “lack”.



17.  “A scarcity of information for family members and parishioners and lack of
recognition of and response {o their needs as secondary victims.”

| repeat what | have said in 16. above.

Structural Flaws in the Melbourne response

18.  “Although the Independent Commissioner announced that “it was hoped the
Commission would complete its work within six months, and hopefully a much
shorter time than that”, the Melboume response has filled a permanent role for
more than a decade.”

| did make that statement, and note that the Terms and Conditions of my
appointment contained inter alia “The retainer of the Commissioner shall be for a
period of six months Provided that if at the expiration of that period......... there
are outstanding matters........... Archbishop shall extend the retainer for a further
period of six months, or such other period as may be mutually agreed upon .....
That was based upon a belief that consonant with the publicity given my
appointment, that all or the great bulk of complaints would be made and dealt
with in the period of six months. Instead, there has been a continuing series of
complaints which are continuing at the present time. it would have been
untenable to terminate my appointment, whilst this flow of complaints continued.
Undoubtedly, had this been done the Archdiocese would have been spared very
considerable expense, but an avenue for complaints would have been closed. Is
it suggested that this should have been done. Surely not. Had it been, it could
properly have been characterised as a lack of compassion by the Archdiocese.

Conclusion

-} have not at this time responded to other matters in the letter under reply. This should
not be taken in any way as acceptance thereof. When the particulars sought as above
are provided, [ will provide a further response dealing with all matiers raised.

| request your reply no later than fourteen days from this date.
Yours sincerely,

PETER J. O'CALLAGHAN
INDEPENDENT COMMISSIONER
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